

FILED

JUL 26 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 294617-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

KAM ALAN MILLS, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 06-1-00044-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

BRENDAN M. SIEFKEN, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 41219
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

FILED

JUL 26 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 294617-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

KAM ALAN MILLS, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 06-1-00044-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

BRENDAN M. SIEFKEN, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 41219
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

1. **Did the defendant waive his right to appeal the imposition of legal financial obligations by failing to object at sentencing?** 1

2. **Is the defendant precluded from appealing again the imposition of his legal financial obligations by the ‘law of the case’ doctrine?** 1

3. **Did the trial court err when it found the defendant has the ability or likely future ability to pay and imposed legal financial obligations against the defendant?** 1

4. **Was the restitution order improper?** 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 2

A. **MR. MILLS WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO APPEAL BOTH THE RESTITUTION, AND THE COSTS BILL**..... 2

B. **MR. MILLS IS BARRED FROM ARGUING ABOUT HIS INDIGENT STATUS BY THE ‘LAW OF THE CASE’ DOCTRINE**..... 3

C. **THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THE DEFENDANT WOULD HAVE THE LIKELY FUTURE ABILITY TO PAY HIS LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS** 6

D. **PROPER REMEDY IF THE COURT REACHES THE MERITS.** 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County,
119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992) 4

State v. Birch,
183 Wn. 670, 49 P.2d 921 (1935)..... 9

State v. Blank,
131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1225 (1997)6

State v. Clark,
143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001).4

State v. Curry,
118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992)6

State v. Gossage,
165 Wn.2d 1, 195 P.3d 525 (2008)4

State v. Sanchez,
74 Wn. App. 763, 875 P.2d 712 (1994)(FN 1)5

State v. Wicke,
91 Wn.2d 638, 591 P.2d 452 (1979)2

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.120.....9-10

RCW 9.94A.753.....7

RCW 10.01.12010

RCW 10.01.1607

REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

RAP 2.52

RAP 2.5(a)2

RAP 14.15
